

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 120

Friday 7th December

2007

# EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[406]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

#### **RICARDO BACUD**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### **RICARDO BACUD**

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of December 2007.

Adrian Wickham Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

514

[407]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

•

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, **I, PETER BOYERS,** Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### **RICARDO BACUD**

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of December 2007.

HON. PETER BOYERS Minister of Finance

[408]

•;

### THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

#### TASI K O'BRIEN

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### TASI K O'BRIEN

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of December 2007.

Adrian Wickham Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

# [409]

#### THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

14

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, **I, PETER BOYERS,** Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### TASI K O'BRIEN

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of December 2007.

#### HON. PETER BOYERS Minister of Finance

#### [410]

5

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 33(2) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

#### HONOURABLE JOHN PATTESON OTI MP

to be Deputy Minister with effect from the date hereof.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this fifth day of December, 2007.

#### SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor General

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

5

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

#### HONOURABLE CHARLES DAUSEBEA MP

to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Public Service with effect from the date hereof.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this fifth day of December, 2007.

#### SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor General

518 [411]

#### [412]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### **APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

#### HONOURABLE NELSON NE'E MP

to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Home Affairs with effect from the date hereof.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this fifth day of December, 2007.

#### SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor General

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

 $\mathbf{r}$ 

1

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

#### HONOURABLE BERNARD GHIRO MP

to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of National Unity, with effect from the date hereof.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this fifth day of December, 2007.

#### SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government \*. \*. \*. \*\*\*\*\*

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.